For further information in relation to all previous and current exchange restrictions and controls investors
should seek advice from their legal advisors and analyse the regulations of the Central Bank, Decree No.
616/2005, Resolution No. 365/2005 of the former Ministry of Economy and Production, Resolution No.
3/2015 of the former Ministry of Treasury and Public Finance, Communication “A” 6037, Communication
“A” 6244, Communication “A” 6312, and the Foreign Exchange Criminal Regime (Law No. 19,359, as
amended), as further supplemented and amended, available on the website of the Ministry of Justice and
Human Rights (http://www.infoleg.gov.ar) or on the Central Bank’s website (http://www.bcra.gov.ar). None
of the information contained on either such website is deemed to be incorporated by reference into this offering
memorandum.

61

CAPITALIZATION

The table below sets forth our current and non-current financial liabilities, as well as our capitalization
as of September 30, 2017, both on an actual basis and as adjusted to reflect the Notes offering and the
application of the proceeds therefrom. This table should be read alongside with “Management’s Discussion
and Analysis of Financial Conditions and Results of Operations” of this offering memorandum.

  As of September 30, 2017

  Actual  As Adjusted  Actual  As Adjusted
  (in millions of Ps.)  (in millions of U.S.$)(1)

Current financial liabilities .....   977.3  977.3  56.5  56.5

Non-current financial liabilities.....   2,179.1  2,179.1  125.9  125.9
Notes offered hereby(2) .....   -  8,655.0  -  500.0

Total financial liabilities .....   3,156.4  11,811.4  182.3  682.3
Shareholders’ equity .....   37,231.1  37,231.1  2,150.8  2,150.8

Total capitalization(3).....   40,387.5  49,042.5  2,333.2  2,833.2
__________________
Notes:-
(1) U.S.$1.00 = Ps.17.31, the selling rate published by Banco Nación on September 30, 2017.
(2) U.S.$500,000,000 principal amount of Notes. Fees and expenses in connection with this offering are approximately

U.S.$3.5 million.
(3) Total capitalization represents total financial liabilities plus shareholders’ equity.

62

SELECTED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The following tables present our summary financial information as of and for the periods indicated.
Financial information as of and for the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015 is derived from and should
be read together with our Audited Annual Financial Statements included in this offering memorandum. We
have not prepared any financial statement for any period or as of any date after December 31, 2016. However,